
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

We would like to express our heartfelt gratitude to each member of our school community for 
another remarkable school year.  
 
Thank you, families for you unwavering support and involvement. You have been instrumental 
in the success of École Riverview School and of our students. Your partnership with our staff 
has created a nurturing environment where everyone can thrive. Thank you for trusting us with 
your child's education and for being an integral part of our community. 
 
The commitment of our staff in fostering a positive, inclusive school culture has not gone 
unnoticed. Their passion for teaching and genuine care for our students makes École Riverview 
School a special place.  
 
We are so proud of our students! They have worked hard and embraced challenges with 
determination. We are impressed by all that they have accomplished this year.  
Congratulations and farewell to our grade 6 students. We are excited for what the future holds. 

 
Farewell and Bon Chance! 

Ms. N. Jablonowski 
M. B. Coursol 

Mme N. Ferraro 
Mme M. Champagne 

 
Welcome/Bienvenu! 

Alyssa Nurse-Learning Support Teacher 
Racim Aliane-Learning Support Teacher 

Lianne Kondziela-3e/4e année 
Marysabel Turla-1re année 

 
 

We encourage each of you to take time over the summer to rest, recharge, and spend quality 
time with loved ones. Thank you once again for a fantastic year. 

Have a wonderful and safe summer!  

 
Cinzia and Stéphane 



 
École Riverview School Balanced School Day 

 
École Riverview School will be moving to a balanced school day model in September. A 
balanced school day represents an adjustment to how recess and nutrition breaks are 
distributed throughout the school day. The actual length of the school day remains the same 
but time within the day is "balanced" between two nutrition/activity breaks. 
The balanced schedule increases instructional time by reducing time lost during 
transitions. A balanced schedule allows for longer periods of time for 
students to eat and be active. With two scheduled nutrition breaks, families can plan for 
snacks/lunches that are nutritious, rather than focusing on snacks that are quick and 
convenient. Parents are encouraged to pack food separately so students know which food they 
should eat at each of the breaks and to ensure they have sufficient food for the day. 
  
Some of the benefits of a Balanced School Day are: 
● Maximize instrucƟonal Ɵme throughout the day due to fewer interrupƟons and transiƟons. 
● Less conflicts due to transiƟons. 
● More Ɵme to solve conflicts during longer recess 
● Making Ɵme for good nutriƟon promotes good learning 
● More Ɵme on task, longer work periods allow for more project-based learning. 
● Children are not as hungry at the end of the day 
  
2024-2025 ÉRS Schedule                             
  
8:40 AM - Patrols on duty (no bell) 
8:45 AM - First bell 
8:50 AM - Second bell (students enter the building) 
9:00 AM - Playing of O' Canada 
11:00 AM - Start Health Break 
11:30 AM - End Health Break   
1:00 PM - Start Health Break  
1:30 PM - Staggered Health Break Bell 
2:00 PM - End of Health Break 
3:30 PM - Students dismissed 
 
 

Classroom Configurations 
 
Teachers take a mindful approach to form classrooms and group students according to 
their specific learning and social/emotional needs. Although we appreciate that parents 
may have requests for their child, we will be unable to accommodate family requests as 
this will cause a domino effect. Thank-you for your understanding. Teachers have 
already started planning for next year and we assure you that your child will receive 
the best educational experience we can provide. 



École Riverview School Staff List 
2024-2025 

  

  

   
 

  

Principal Cinzia Caputo ccaputo@wsd1.org   

Vice-Principal Stéphane Gautron  stgautron@wsd1.org   

Nursery/Kindergarten 105 Mrs. J. Galbraith njablonowski@wsd1.org    

Gr. 1/2 204 Jennifer Warren jwarren@wsd1.org   

Gr. 3/4 209 Lori Dorman ldorman@wsd1.org   

Gr. 4/5/6 310 Brett Papineau bpapineau@wsd1.org    

Gr. 5/6 308 Yussef Hawash yhawash@wsd1.org    

Maternelle 103 Kelly Brown kebrown@wsd1.org   

1re année  201 Christine Vermeulen cvermeulen@wsd1.org    

2re année  207 Jennifer Arnold jarnold@wsd1.org    

2/3e année  206 Mat Agoli magoliagbo@wsd1.org    

1re année  208 Marysabel Turla mturla@wsd1.org   

3e année  311 Annette Danis adanis@wsd1.org   

3e/4e année  309 Lianne Kondziela likondziela@wsd1.org   

5e/6e année  301 Tomasz Maciejewski tmaciejewski@wsd1.org    

5e/6e année  304 Christophe Asselin casselin@wsd1.org    

4e année  307 Matthew Jones mjones@wsd1.org    

Éducation Physique 108 Brittnee Wolfe bwolfe@wsd1.org    

Learning Support 
Teachers 116 

Leah Parker 
Racim Aliane 
Alyssa Nurse 

lparker@wsd1.org 
raliane@wsd1.org 
anurse@wsd1.org      

Music (Days 1, 3, 5) 120 Donna Klassen dklassen@wsd1.org    

Inquiry Teacher 2051 Mrs. L. McLarty lmclarty@wsd1.org    

Head Clerk Dianne Drummond riverview@wsd1.org   

Educational Assistant Michele Kaminski    

Educational Assistant Ruth Kostiuk    

Educational Assistant Janice Penner    

Head Custodian  Clayton Koroscil    

Evening Custodians Mark Quinagon  
Iwona Forusinska    



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


